DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM AF CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0							
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	(X3) DAT	TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		345543	B. WING _			C 07/2015	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BERMU	OA COMMONS NURS	NG AND REHABILITATION CENT	ER	316 NC HIGHWAY 801 SOUTH ADVANCE, NC 27006			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 253 SS=E	MAINTENANCE SE The facility must primaintenance service		F 25	53		5/17/15	
	by: Based on observation interviews, the faciliand air conditioning twelve of the reside numbers 202, 203, 504, 507, 508 and 6 located on the 200, facility also failed to filters in four portab Findings Included: On 5/4/15 at 10:204 facility, room numb 407, 408, 501, 504, to have dust, dirt, a balls, large pieces of in the grill of the Th Units and dusty filters amount of dust buil concentrators were nursing station whe These concentrator room numbers 508 An interview with the 5/7/15 at 12:09pm of	NT is not met as evidenced tions, facility records and staff ity failed to clean the heating systems in twelve out of ents' rooms observed (room 204, 205, 405, 407, 408, 501, 501). These rooms were 400, 500 and 600 hall. The o clean oxygen concentrator le oxygen concentrators. am during the initial tour of the ers 202, 203, 204, 205, 405, 507, 508 and 601 were found nd debris such as large dust of black dirt, and food crumbs ru the Wall Air Conditioner ers. Additionally, four oxygen were found to have significant d up on them. The in use and located at the ere residents were sitting. 's were used by residents in B, 504, 405 and 601. e Maintenance Director on revealed that the nurses were aning the filters on the oxygen		<ul> <li>The statements made on this Pla Correction are not an admission to not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies.</li> <li>To remain in compliance with all F and State regulations the facility hor will take the actions set forth in Plan of Correction. The Plan of Correction constitutes the facility's allegation of compliance such that alleged deficiencies cited have be will be corrected by the date or datindicated.</li> <li>F253 Housekeeping &amp; Maintenand Services</li> <li>Corrective Action: The air condition (A/C) located in rooms 202,203,204,205,405,407,408,507,508, and 601 were cleaned by the Maintenance Director on 5/15/15. Concentrator Oxygen filters in root 508B, 504,405, and 601 were cleaned by the Unit Director.</li> <li>Identification of other residents whose involved with this practice: All A</li> </ul>	o and do he ederal as taken this all en or tes ce oners 1,504,50 ne The ms aned on N.)and ho may V/C units		
		ther discussion with the DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN		and residents using oxygen have	line	(X6) DATE	
LADURATUR	DIRECTOR S OR PROVIL	LIVOULLIER REPRESENTATIVE S SIG	NAI UKE	IIILE		(NU) DATE	

Electronically Signed

05/22/2015

PRINTED: 05/26/2015

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	05/26/2015 APPROVED 0938-0391	
		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		345543	B. WING			05/07/2015		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BERMUDA COMMONS NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTE			FER		16 NC HIGHWAY 801 SOUTH DVANCE, NC 27006			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 253	Continued From pa	ge 1	F2	253				
	<ul> <li><sup>33</sup> Continued From page 1 Maintenance Director revealed that the Thru the wall Air Conditioner Units should be cleaned quarterly. The Logbook Documentation revealed that the last time the units were clean was on January 23, 2015. According to the facility's policy, the units next cleaning should have been in April, 2015.</li> <li>An observation in room numbers 507, 508, 601, 407, 408, and 405 with the Maintenance Director on 5/7/15 at 12:25pm revealed the Thru the wall Air Conditioner units in these rooms were noted to have dust, dirt and debris in the grills and filters.</li> <li>An interview with the Unit Coordinator on 5/7/15 at 12:20pm revealed it is the facility's policy that the nurses on the 3rd shift were responsible for cleaning the oxygen concentrator filters, changing the oxygen tubing and humidified bottles weekly on Tuesdays. The Unit Coordinator reported that the oxygen tubing and humidified bottles were changed but was not sure if the filters were cleaned.</li> <li>During an observation with the Unit Coordinator on 5/7/15 at 12:40pm, it was noted that the 4 oxygen concentrators in question were noted to have the same significant amount of dust on the filters as noted on 5/4/15.</li> <li>During an interview with the Director of Nursing (DON) on 5/7/15 at 2:30pm, she stated that it was her expectation that the oxygen filters be cleaned weekly. The DON further added that the filters were old and they do get cleaned, they just don't look it. Additionally, the DON reported that it was her expectation that the Thru the Wall Air Conditioner Units were cleaned on a quarterly</li> </ul>				potential to be affected. On 5/15/7 units and filters were checked for debris and dust. This audit reveale A/C units requiring cleaning which completed 5/15/15. All residents u oxygen and concentrators in use w inspected for cleanliness on 5/7/19 inspection revealed that no additio concentrator filters required cleani Systemic changes: Maintenance developed the A/C Unit Inspection for review of the A/C units to includ checks which will be documented completed to assure compliance. Oxygen filters will be cleaned and documented on the MAR weekly. nurses, full and part time, were in-serviced 5/7/15-5/17/15 by the I on the use of oxygen and care of concentrators including filters. An in-house staff who did not receive in-service training will not be allow work until training has been completed	dirt, ed 15 was using vere 5. This onal ng. Form de filter and All D.O.N. y ed to		
					Monitoring: To ensure compliance Unit Director/designee will observe oxygen concentrator filters for clea using the O2 Concentrator Filter A 3 residents and MAR documentati be reviewed to verify oxygen filters clean. This will be done five times per we four weeks and then monthly for th months. Identified issues will be re to the D.O.N. or Administrator for appropriate action. A/C units will be checked weekly for cleanliness of and filters by the Maintenance Dire	e anliness .udit with on will s are eek for nree eported pe units		

Facility ID: 20070039

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

		AND HUMAN SERVICES		1	NTED: 05/26/2015 FORM APPROVED B NO. 0938-0391
			PLE CONSTRUCTION () G	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345543				C 05/07/2015
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/01/2010
BERMU	DA COMMONS NURSI	NG AND REHABILITATION CENT	ER	316 NC HIGHWAY 801 SOUTH ADVANCE, NC 27006	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)	
F 253	<sup>3</sup> Continued From page 2 basis according to the facility's policy.		F 25	3 weekly for four weeks and monthly for three months. Any issues will be rep to the Administrator for follow up. Compliance will be monitored and th auditing program reviewed at the wer QA meeting attended by the D.O.N., Wound Nurse, MDS Nurse, Unit Director,Support Nurs, Dietary Mana Maintenance Director,Soc. Serv. Dir, Administrator. Date of Completion: 5/17/15	orted e ekly ger,
F 318 SS=D	IN RANGE OF MO Based on the comp resident, the facility with a limited range appropriate treatme range of motion and decrease in range of	orehensive assessment of a must ensure that a resident of motion receives ent and services to increase d/or to prevent further of motion.	F 31	8	5/17/15
	by: Based on observat family interviews, th splint for a left hand physician (MD) and for 1 of 1 resident ( Findings included: Resident #92 was a diagnoses including dementia and depre	NT is not met as evidenced tions, records review, staff and he facility failed to apply the d contracture as ordered by the d as indicated on the care plan Resident #92). admitted on 12/11/14 with g arthritis, Alzheimer disease, ession. The most recent (MDS), dated 3/10/15,		<ul> <li>F318 Increase/Prevent Decrease in Range of Motion</li> <li>Corrective action: Resident # 92 was discharged on 5/7/15 with splint appl properly. C.N.A's including # 1 and # were in-serviced and educated 5/7/15 5/17/15.</li> <li>Identification of other residents who re be involved with this practice: All residents requiring assistance with A.</li> </ul>	ied 2 5 to may

Facility ID: 20070039

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	05/26/2015 APPROVED 0938-0391
		• •		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345543		B. WING			C 05/07/2015		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERMUDA COMMONS NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTE			ER		16 NC HIGHWAY 801 SOUTH DVANCE, NC 27006		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 318		•	F 3	818			
	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				through a restorative or functional maintenance type program have the potential to be affected. An audit of residents requiring assistance with a through a program was completed of 5/5/15 by the MDS Nurse to ensure program with instructions was present the computer system and firing appropriately to the C.N.A's per the plans. The audit revealed one resid (#92) on splints and 9 others in functionative nursing. These resident plans were reviewed 5/5/15 to ensure flect current ADL needs with no is being identified. Review of all tasks for documentation revealed that the fired to the restorative C.N.A were refiring to the other C.N.A's when restorative nurs and restorative nurs and Range of Motion are firing to the C.N.A's for documentation. Systemic changes: On 5/5/15 - 5/1 all nursing staff RN's, LPN's, and C full and part time were in-serviced to D.O.N. on ADL needs such as splin ambulation, wheel chair mobility, ra motion and documentation requirer in the Point of Care computer syste This included a review of the policie procedures for nursing maintenance restorative type programs. Any in-r staff members who did not receive in-service training will not be allowed to the restorative were in-service training will not be allowed to the restorative were in-service training will not be allowed to the restorative type program.	f all ADL's on e the ent in care lent ctional ts' care ire they sues firing ose not torative s were tasks ing ie 7/15 .N.A.'s oy the its, nge of nents em. es and e and nouse	
	observed clean, wit	blied. The left hand was h no odor or pressure signs. erved laying on the nightstand.			work until training has been comple When any resident is identified with ADL need, nursing will document		

Facility ID: 20070039

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	05/26/2015 APPROVED 0938-0391	
			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
	345543				05/07/2015		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BERMUDA COMMONS NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENT			FR	316 NC HIGHWAY 801 SOUTH ADVANCE, NC 27006			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 318		-	F 318	3			
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 The resident was unable to answer the questions, related to the splint, based on her cognitive impairment. During an observation on 5/4/15 at 11:30 AM, the resident was observed in wheelchair in the hallway. Her left hand was observed without a splint. During an observation on 5/4/15 at 2:40 PM, the resident was observed in bed, without a splint on her left hand. The splint was observed on the nightstand near the bed. During an observation on 5/5/15 at 9:30 AM, the resident was observed in her wheelchair in activity room, without a splint on her left hand. During the family interview on 5/4/15 at 2:48 PM, the family members of resident #92 stated that they were visiting the resident at the time of breakfast, lunch and dinner every other day and never observed the splint on the resident 's hand. The family members indicated that the splint was always observed on the nightstand. During an interview on 5/5/15 at 10:15 AM, nurse aide #1 stated that she was aware of resident #92 required having the splint application every morning for 4-5 hours due to her left hand contracture. The restorative aide was responsible for applying the splint. The resident could not apply or remove the splint on her own. The nurse aide #1 did not work weekends and was not sure if the resident #92 received the splint to her left hand on weekends. During an interview on 5/5/15 at 10:30 AM, the restorative aide stated that she was responsible to apply the splint every morning, remove it after few hours and document it in computer system.			<ul> <li>concerns and refer to the Restorati Nurse to be placed in the appropriative functional maintenance program with identified goals and methods and schedule established care plan is updated and fired to th C.N.A through Point of Care documentation. Monday through Fir the Unit Director/Support Nurse will recommendations for ADL program ensure they are care planned and Ficare computer system updated to documentation by the C.N.A. Any is will be reported to the D.O.N. with appropriate follow up. This will be reviewed at the daily clinical meetin Monday through Friday which inclue D.O.N., Unit Director, Support Nurse MDS nurse, Wound nurse and othe clinical staff as needed.</li> <li>Monitoring: To ensure compliance for Director/designee will observe C.N. conduct interviews with residents u the Functional Maintenance Audit T with three residents to verify that Al services were provided. This will be five times a week for four weeks ar monthly for three months. Identifie issues will be reported and ongoing auditing reviewed at the weekly QA meeting attended by the D.O.N., Un Director, Support Nurse, MDS Nurse Dietary Manager, Maintenance Dire Activities Dir, Soc. Serv. Dir,, and Administrator.</li> </ul>	te type type . The e day I review is to Point of require ssue des the se, er the Unit .A's or sing Tool DL e done nd then d		

Facility ID: 20070039

		AND HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	05/26/2015 APPROVED 0938-0391
		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		345543	B. WING			05/07/2015		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BERMUI	DA COMMONS NURS	NG AND REHABILITATION CENT	FER		6 NC HIGHWAY 801 SOUTH DVANCE, NC 27006			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD I	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 318	E OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RMUDA COMMONS NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  ) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL AG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 3	18				

Facility ID: 20070039

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6